
Manual  

Sample Divider PT200 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
Translation 

 

 



 

Copyright 
 

 Copyright by 
Retsch GmbH 
Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5 
D-42781 Haan 
Federal Republic of Germany 

 



 

1 Notes on the Operating Manual ............................................................................................................ 5 

1.1 Explanations of the safety warnings .................................................................................................. 6 

1.2 General safety instructions ................................................................................................................ 7 

1.3 Repairs ............................................................................................................................................... 8 

2 Confirmation ........................................................................................................................................... 9 

3 Transport, scope of delivery, installation .......................................................................................... 10 

3.1 Packaging ........................................................................................................................................ 10 

3.2 Transport.......................................................................................................................................... 10 

3.3 Temperature fluctuations and condensed water ............................................................................. 10 

3.4 Conditions for the place of installation ............................................................................................. 10 

3.5 Installation of the machine ............................................................................................................... 10 

3.6 Type plate description ...................................................................................................................... 10 

3.7 Electrical connection ........................................................................................................................ 11 

4 Technical data ....................................................................................................................................... 11 

4.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose.................................................................................. 12 

4.2 Emissions......................................................................................................................................... 12 

4.3 Degree of protection ........................................................................................................................ 12 

4.4 Drive output...................................................................................................................................... 12 

4.5 Rotation speed ................................................................................................................................. 12 

4.6 Rated power .................................................................................................................................... 12 

4.7 Feed size ......................................................................................................................................... 13 

4.8 Receptacle volume .......................................................................................................................... 13 

4.9 Dimensions and weight .................................................................................................................... 13 

4.10 Required floor space ........................................................................................................................ 14 

5 Operating the machine ........................................................................................................................ 14 

5.1 Views of the Instrument ................................................................................................................... 14 

5.2 Overview table of the parts of the device ........................................................................................ 16 

5.3 Operating elements and displays .................................................................................................... 18 

5.4 Overview Table of the Operating Elements and the Display ........................................................... 18 

5.5 Frame assembly .............................................................................................................................. 18 

5.6 Switching On and Off ....................................................................................................................... 19 

5.7 Inserting bottom cone ...................................................................................................................... 20 

5.8 Inserting sample vessel ................................................................................................................... 20 

5.8.1 Inserting the sample container into the quick-release sample outlet........................................... 21 

5.9 Starting, Interrupting, Stopping ........................................................................................................ 22 

5.10 Process Run Duration ...................................................................................................................... 22 

5.11 Attaching vibratory feeder ................................................................................................................ 22 

5.12 Creating interface connection .......................................................................................................... 23 



5.13 Starting device and vibratory device simultaneously ....................................................................... 24 

5.14 Setting the sample slot width ........................................................................................................... 25 

5.15 Calculating the slot width ................................................................................................................. 26 

5.15.1 Sample nozzle – Opening width .............................................................................................. 26 

5.15.2 Determining the minimum opening width ................................................................................ 27 

5.16 Replacing the machine fuses........................................................................................................... 27 

6 Cleaning and service ........................................................................................................................... 28 

7 Fault messages ..................................................................................................................................... 28 

8 Disposal ................................................................................................................................................. 29 

9 Index ...................................................................................................................................................... 30 

10  Appendix  ...................................................................................................................... following pages 

 

 



 Notes on the Operating Manual 

5 

 
Pos : 1.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Hinweise zur Bedi enungsanlei tung @ 0\mod_1222347415287_9.doc @ 2631 @  @ 1 
 
 

1 Notes on the Operating Manual  
Pos: 1.2 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Hinweis zur Bedi enungsanleitung @ 0\mod_1222347341773_9.doc  @ 2540 @  @ 1 
 

This operating manual is a technical guide on how to operate the device safely and 
it contains all the information required for the areas specified in the table of 
contents. This technical documentation is a reference and instruction manual. The 
individual chapters are complete in themselves. 

Familiarity (of the respective target groups defined according to area) with the 
relevant chapters is a precondition for the safe and appropriate use of the device. 

This operating manual does not contain any repair instructions. If faults arise or 
repairs are necessary, please contact your supplier or get in touch with Retsch 
GmbH directly. 

Application technology information relating to samples to be processed is not 
included but can be read on the Internet on the respective device’s page at 
www.retsch.com. 

Pos: 1.3 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Änder ung en @ 0\mod_1222347341241_9.doc  @ 2526 @  @ 1 
 

Changes  

Subject to technical changes. 
Pos: 1.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/Cr yoMill/0001 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanl eitung/M odul Urheberrecht @ 0 \mod_1222347342038_9.doc @ 2547 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copyright  

Disclosure or reproduction of this documentation, use and disclosure of its contents 
are only permitted with the express permission of Retsch GmbH. 

Infringements will result in damage compensation liability. 
Pos: 2.1 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

http://www.retsch.com/


Notes on the Operating Manual  

6 

 
Pos: 2.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Er klärungen zu den Sicher heitswarnungen @ 0\mod_1222344569771_9.doc  @ 2484 @  @ 1 
 

1.1 Explanations of the safety warnings  
Pos: 2.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Warnhi nweise Er klär ung neu @ 0\mod_1234858329746_9.doc @ 6190 @  @ 1 
 
 

In this Operating Manual we give you the following safety warnings  

 

Serious injury  may result from failing to heed these safety warnings. We give you 
the following warnings and corresponding content.     
 

 WARNING  

Type of danger / personal injury 
Source of danger 

– Possible consequences if the dangers are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word box in the text or in the instructions on action 
to be taken: 

 WARNING 

 

Moderate or mild injury  may result from failing to heed these safety warnings. 
We give you the following warnings and corresponding content.  
 

 CAUTION  

Type of danger / personal injury 
Source of danger 

– Possible consequences if the dangers are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word box in the text or in the instructions on action 
to be taken: 

 CAUTION 

 

In the event of possible property damage we inform you with the word 
“Instructions” and the corresponding content. 
 

NOTICE 

Nature of the property damage 
Source of property damage 

– Possible consequences if the instructions are not observed. 

• Instructions on how the dangers are to be avoided. 
 

We also use the following signal word in the text or in the instructions on action to 
be taken: 

NOTICE 

 
Pos: 2.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

 

 



 Notes on the Operating Manual 

7 

 
Pos: 2.5 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/ 11 Gener elle Sicher hei tshi nwei se @ 0\mod_1222344568974_9.doc  @ 2463 @  @ 1 
 

1.2 General safety instructions  
Pos: 2.6 /00004 War nhi nweise/V0002 VORSICHT Bedienungsanl eitung l esen @ 2\mod_1263894982815_9.doc  @ 18630 @  @ 1 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Read the Operating Manual 
Non-observance of these operating instructions 

– The non-observance of these operating instructions can 
result in personal injuries. 

• Read the operating manual before using the device. 

• We use the adjacent symbol to draw attention to the 
necessity of knowing the contents of this operating 
manual. 

 

  
Pos: 2.7 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Zielgruppe und Sicher heit  @ 0 \mod_1228722955300_9.doc @ 4100 @  @ 1 
 

Target group : All persons concerned with the machine in any form 

This machine is a modern, high performance product from Retsch GmbH and 
complies with the state of the art. Operational safety is given if the machine is 
handled for the intended purpose and attention is given to this technical 
documentation. 

Pos: 2.8 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Sicher hei tshi nweise @ 0\mod_1228722954800_9.doc  @ 4086 @  @ 1 
 
 

You, as the owner/managing operator of the machine, must ensure that the people 
entrusted with working on the machine:  
• have noted and understood all the regulations regarding safety, 
• are familiar before starting work with all the operating instructions and 

specifications for the target group relevant for them, 
• have easy access always to the technical documentation for this machine, 
• and that new personnel before starting work on the machine are familiarised 

with the safe handling of the machine and its use for its intended purpose, 
either by verbal instructions from a competent person and/or by means of 
this technical documentation. 

Improper operation can result in personal injuries and material damage. You are 
responsible for your own safety and that of your employees. 
Make sure that no unauthorised person has access to the machine. 

Pos: 2.9 /00004 War nhi nweise/V0015 VORSICHT + H INWEIS Sach- und Personenschäden  @ 1\mod_1236238456676_9.doc @ 7642 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Changes to the machine 

– Changes to the machine may lead to personal injury. 

• Do not make any change to the machine and use spare parts and 
accessories that have been approved by Retsch exclusively. 

 

 
 

NOTICE 

Changes to the machine 

– The conformity declared by Retsch with the European Directives will lose 
its validity.  

– You lose all warranty claims. 

• Do not make any change to the machine and use spare parts and 
accessories that have been approved by Retsch exclusively. 

 

 
Pos: 2.10 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/------- Seitenumbruch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

 

  



Notes on the Operating Manual  

8 

 
Pos: 2.11 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Reparaturen @ 0\mod_1223624336511_9.doc @ 2978 @  @ 1 
Reperatur en 

1.3 Repairs  
Pos: 2.12 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul R epar atur en @ 0 \mod_1228722954535_9.doc @ 4079 @  @ 1 
 

This operating manual does not contain any repair instructions. For your own 
safety, repairs may only be carried out by Retsch GmbH or an authorized 
representative or by Retsch service engineers. 

 

In that case please inform: 

The Retsch representative in your country 

Your supplier 

Retsch GmbH directly 

 

Your Service Address:  

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
Pos: 3.1 /00020 BD A Software/20005 PM GC Kapitelsamml ung/- -  - - Seitenumbruch - - - - @ 0\mod_1208857688413_0.doc  @ 337 @  @ 1 
 



 Confirmation 

9 

 
Pos: 3.2 /00020 BD A Software/20005 PM GC Kapitelsamml ung/Ü berschrif ten/1. Ü berschrif ten/1 Bestätigung (For mul ar für den Betrei ber) @ 0\mod_1208870841095_9.doc @ 430 @  @ 1 
Bes tätigung  

2 Confirmation  
Pos: 3.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Bestätigung @ 0 \mod_1228722962707_9.doc @ 4114 @  @ 1 
 

 

This operating manual contains essential instructions for operating and maintaining 
the device which must be strictly observed. It is essential that they be read by the 
operator and by the qualified staff responsible for the device before the device is 
commissioned. This operating manual must be available and accessible at the 
place of use at all times.  

The user of the device herewith confirms to the managing operator (owner) that 
(s)he has received sufficient instructions about the operation and maintenance of 
the system. The user has received the operating manual, has read and taken note 
of its contents and consequently has all the information required for safe operation 
and is sufficiently familiar with the device. 
As the owner/managing operator you should for your own protection have your 
employees confirm that they have received the instructions about the operation of 
the machine. 

 
 

 I have read and taken note of the contents of all chapters in this operating 
manual as well as all safety instructions and warnings. 

 

 User  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Signature  

   

 Service technician or operator  

   

 Surname, first name (block letters)  

   

 Position in the company  

   

 Place, date and signature  

   

 
Pos: 4.1 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 



Transport, scope of delivery, installation  

10 

 
Pos: 4.2 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Verpackung, Transport  und Aufstel lung @ 0\mod_1226494451893_9.doc  @ 3380 @  @ 1 
 

3 Transport, scope of delivery, installation 
Pos: 4.3 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ver packung @ 0 \mod_1226495088973_9.doc @ 3392 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.1 Packaging 
Pos: 4.4 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Verpackung @ 0\mod_1228984618355_9.doc @ 4892 @  @ 1 
 
 

The packaging has been adapted to the mode of transport. It complies with the 
generally applicable packaging guidelines. 

Pos: 4.5 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Tr ansport @ 0 \mod_1226495164391_9.doc @ 3398 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.2 Transport 
Pos: 4.6 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0017 H INWEIS Tr ansport @ 0\mod_1228918883019_9.doc @ 4802 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Transport  

– Mechanical or electronic components may be damaged. 

• The machine may not be knocked, shaken or thrown during 
transport. 

 
 
Pos : 4.7 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Temperaturschwankungen @ 0\mod_1226495190738_9.doc @ 3404 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.3 Temperature fluctuations and condensed water 
Pos: 4.8 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0016 H INWEIS Temperaturschwankungen @ 0\mod_1233564121287_9.doc @ 5570 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Temperature fluctuations 

The machine may be subject to strong temperature fluctuations during transport 
(e.g. aircraft transport) 

– The resultant condensed water may damage electronic components. 

• Protect the machine from condensed water. 
 

 
Pos : 4.9 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Beding ung en für  den Aufs tell ort @ 0\mod_1226497029322_9.doc @ 3428 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.4 Conditions for the place of installation 
Pos: 4.10 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul U mgebungstemper atur 5°C - 40°C @ 0\mod_1228918538881_9.doc @ 4745 @  @ 1 
Pos : 4.11 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0021 HIN WEIS U mgebungstemperatur 5°C  bis  40°C @ 0\mod_1228918883441_9.doc  @ 4816 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

NOTICE 

Ambient temperature  

– Electronic and mechanical components may be damaged and the 
performance data alter to an unknown extent. 

• Do not exceed or fall below the permitted temperature range of the 
machine (5°C to 40°C / ambient temperature). 

 
 
Pos : 4.12 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Aufs tell en des Ger ätes @ 0\mod_1226498849756_9.doc @ 3464 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

3.5 Installation of the machine 
Pos: 4.13 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Aufstellungshöhe @ 0\mod_1228918538349_9.doc  @ 4724 @  @ 1 
 
 

Installation height: maximum 2000 m above sea level 
Pos: 4.14.1 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Typenschild Beschreibung @ 3\mod_1280933953941_9.doc  @ 22302 @  @ 1 
 

3.6 Type plate description  
Pos: 4.14.2 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Typenschil d @ 3 \mod_1280931092443_9.doc @ 22278 @  @ 1 
 



 Technical data 

11 

 

 

Fig. 1:  Type plate lettering  

1 Device designation  

2 Year of production  

3 Part number  

4 Serial number  

5 Manufacturer’s address  

6 CE marking  

7 Disposal label  

8 Bar code  

9 Power version  

10 Mains frequency  

11 Capacity  

12 Amperage  

13 Number of fuses  

14 Fuse type and fuse strength   

In the case of questions please provide the device designation (1) or the part 
number (3) and the serial number (4) of the device. 

Pos: 4.15 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 El ektrischer  Anschluss @ 0\mod_1226565067445_9.doc @ 3500 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.7 Electrical connection 
Pos: 4.16 /00003 Standard Kapitel/General M odul Elektrischer Anschl uss @ 0\mod_1228918538521_9.doc @ 4731 @  @ 1 
 
 

 WARNING 

When connecting the power cable to the mains supply, use an external fusethat 
complies with the regulations applicable to the place of installation . 

• Please check the type plate  for details on the necessary voltage and 
frequency for the device. 

• Make sure the levels agree with the existing mains power supply. 

• Use the supplied connection cable to connect the device to the mains power 
supply. 

Pos: 5.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Technische Daten @ 0 \mod_1222344525522_9.doc @ 2407 @  @ 1 
 

4 Technical data  
Pos: 5.2 /00004 War nhi nweise/V0005 VORSICHT explosi onsg efärdete Atmosphär e @ 1\mod_1239868668923_9.doc @ 8140 @  @ 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 8 
9 10 

11 12 14 13 



Technical data  

12 

 

 CAUTION   

Risk of explosion or fire  

– On account of its design, the device is not suitable for use in hazardous 
(potentially explosive) atmospheres. 

• Do not operate the device in a hazardous atmosphere. 
  

Pos: 5.3 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Einsatz  der M aschine bei besti mmungsgemäßer Ver wendu ng @ 0\mod_1226476732248_9.doc @ 3243 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.1 Use of the machine for the intended purpose  
Pos: 5.4 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/1505 PT200 Ei nsatz der Maschi ne bei besti mmungsgemäßer Ver wendung @ 3\mod_1302767119062_9.doc  @ 24650 @  @ 1 
 

This device is suitable for the representative division and sampling of pourable, 
disperse products with a feed size up to a max. 10mm. 

With a maximum feed size of 26 litres, a minimum fraction of 100ml should be 
observed.  

In view of its mode of function this device is also suitable for installation in 
continuously operating preparation systems. 

Pos: 5.5 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0007 H INWEIS Einsatzbereich des Gerätes  8 Stündiger @ 1\mod_1236240219096_9.doc @ 7693 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 

Area of use of the machine 

– This machine is a laboratory machine designed for 8-hour single-shift 
operation. 

• This machine may not be used as a production machine nor is it 
intended for continuous operation. 

 
 
Pos : 5.6 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Emmisionen  @ 0\mod_1226487095021_9.doc  @ 3310 @  @ 1 
 
 

4.2 Emissions  
Pos: 5.7 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0540 PT200  Emissionen @ 3\mod_1301572504855_9.doc  @ 24361 @  @ 1 
 

Noise details  

Noise measurement to DIN 45635-31-01-KL3  

The noise values are also influenced by the properties of the sample material. 

Example 1: 

– Sound power level SWL = 69 dB(A)  

– Emission value with regard to workplace LpAeq = 63 dB(A) 

Operating conditions: 

– Receptacle: glass bottle 500ml and collecting receptacle 26 litres 

– Feed material: quartz approx. 0.1 – 3.0mm 
Pos: 5.8 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Schutzart  @ 0\mod_1226491839164_9.doc  @ 3328 @  @ 1 
 
 

4.3 Degree of protection 
Pos: 5.9 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0545 PT200 Schutzart @ 3\mod_1301572505496_9.doc @ 24370 @  @ 1 
 

IP40 
Pos: 5.10 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Antrieb @ 1\mod_1240475743011_9.doc  @ 8557 @  @ 1 
 

4.4 Drive output  
Pos: 5.11 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0 520 PT200 Antrieb @ 3\mod_1301572513449_9.doc @ 24424 @  @ 1 
 

Stepping motor  
Pos: 5.12 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Drehzahl @ 1\mod_1240476189383_9.doc @ 8585 @  @ 1 
 

4.5 Rotation speed  
Pos: 5.13 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0530 PT200 M otordr ehzahl Teilrohr @ 3\mod_1301572516965_9.doc  @ 24442 @  @ 1 
 

50 revolutions per minute    
Pos: 5.14 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Nennleistung @ 0\mod_1226491873164_9.doc  @ 3334 @  @ 1 
 
 

4.6 Rated power 
Pos: 5.15 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0525 PT200 N ennl eistung @ 3\mod_1301572515980_9.doc @ 24433 @  @ 1 
 

 



 Technical data 

13 

50 watt  
Pos: 5.16 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Aufgabekorngröße @ 3 \mod_1302161462732_9.doc @ 24620 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.7 Feed size  
Pos: 5.17 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0510 PT200 Aufgabekor ngröße  @ 3\mod_1301572414511_9.doc  @ 24326 @  @ 1 
 

max. 10mm 
Pos: 5.18 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 A ufnahmevol umen @ 1\mod_1241508533945_9.doc  @ 8777 @  @ 1 
 

4.8 Receptacle volume  
Pos: 5.19 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0560 PT200 Auffang behälter @ 3\mod_1301576467605_9.doc  @ 24577 @  @ 1 
 

– Glass bottles 250ml  

– Glass bottles 500ml 

– Collecting receptacle 26l 
Pos: 5.20 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Abmessungen und Gewicht @ 0 \mod_1226492212173_9.doc @ 3352 @  @ 1 
 
 

4.9 Dimensions and weight 
Pos: 5.21 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0550 PT200 Abmessung und Ge wicht @ 3\mod_1301572510152_9.doc @ 24379 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 2: Dimensions PT200 incl. sample divider  

Dimensions without vibratory feeder 

Height: 1060mm 

Width:    520mm 



Operating the machine  

14 

Depth:    551mm 

Dimensions with vibratory feeder 

Height:1307mm 

Width:   572mm 

Depth:   551mm 
Pos: 5.22 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Erforderliche Standfl äche @ 0\mod_1226492678414_9.doc  @ 3364 @  @ 1 
 

4.10 Required floor space 
Pos: 5.23 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0010 PT200 Technische D aten/0555 PT200 Erforderliche Standfläche @ 3\mod_1301572510746_9.doc @ 24388 @  @ 1 
 

Width: 520mm 

Depth: 551mm 
Pos: 6.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Bedi enung des  Gerätes @ 0\mod_1226565880211_9.doc  @ 3519 @  @ 1 
 
 

5 Operating the machine 
Pos: 6.2 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ansichten des  Gerätes  @ 0\mod_1228990581782_9.doc  @ 4966 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.1 Views of the Instrument  
Pos: 6.3 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0015 PT200 Bedi enung/1510 PT200 M odul Ansichten des Ger ätes @ 3\mod_1301576380448_9.doc @ 24460 @  @ 1 
 



 Operating the machine 

15 

 

Fig. 3: General view of the device and the individual parts  

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

DR100 



Operating the machine  

16 

 

Fig. 4: View of the on/off switch and the control panel   

 

Fig. 3: Back of the device– Power connection and interface  
Pos: 6.4 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/ 1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ü bersichts tabelle der Geräteteile @ 0\mod_1228990616846_9.doc @ 4972 @  @ 1 
 

5.2 Overview table of the parts of the device 
Pos: 6.5 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0015 PT200 Bedi enung/1515 PT200 M odul Ü bersichtstabelle Geräteteile @ 3\mod_1301576381136_9.doc  @ 24469 @  @ 1 
 

Element Description Function 

A Housing Drive and control unit 

B Top cone Cover on the tube divider 

C Bottom cone For fastening the sample container in place and adjusting 
the sample slot 

D Sample container Collecting receptacle for the sub-samples 

E Lid for the reject collector Cover and collecting hopper for the reject collector 

F Reject collector Collecting receptacle for non-divided residual sample 

G Stand Holder for the sample divider 

H Switch On/off switch 

K Control panel START, STOP buttons, time setting and display 

L Fuse tray Contains two glass fuses 

M Interface to the vibratory feeder Connection for the cable to the vibratory feeder 

H 

K 

M 

L 

N 



 Operating the machine 

17 

N Plug connection Connection for the mains power cable 

 
Pos: 6.6 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 



Operating the machine  

18 

 
Pos: 6.7 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Grafische Ansichten der Bedi enelemente und der Anzeig e @ 0 \mod_1226566362336_9.doc @ 3537 @  @ 1 
 

5.3 Operating elements and displays  
Pos: 6.8 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0015 PT200 Bedi enung/1520 PT200 M odul Ansicht der Bedi enelemente @ 3 \mod_1301576387230_9.doc @ 24550 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 5: Operating panel 
Pos: 6.9 /00005 Überschriften/1.1 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften BDA/11 Ü bersichts tabelle der Bedi enel emente und der Anzeige @ 0\mod_1228990697273_9.doc @ 4978 @  @ 1 
 

5.4 Overview Table of the Operating Elements and the Display  
Pos: 6.10 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1516 PT200 M odul Ü bersichts tabelle Bedi enele mente und Anzeige @ 3\mod_1302848754054_9.doc  @ 25187 @  @ 1 
 

Element Description  Function  

K1 Display Display for set dividing time and error messages  

K2 - button Reduces dividing time 

K3 + button Increases dividing time 

K4 LED green Display for device switched on / running 

K5 LED red Device stopped  

K6 STOP key Stops the device  

K7 START key Starts the device 

 
Pos: 6.11 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Gestell M ontage  @ 3 \mod_1292917288312_9.doc @ 24070 @  @ 1 
 

5.5 Frame assembly   
Pos: 6.12 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1570 PT200 M odul M ontage Gerät auf Stän der @ 4\mod_1314696058741_9.doc @ 25520 @  @ 1 
 

K1 

K2 

K3 
K7 

K5 

K4 

K6 



 Operating the machine 

19 

 

Fig. 6: Setting down the device for assembly 

After unpacking set down the device on its side only and on a soft and clean 
surface (S). 

 

Fig. 7: Fitting the device to the base  

Place the rear assembly area (A) of the bottom plate on the frame (F). 

Tighten the two screws (S) by hand.  
Pos: 6.13 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Ei n- / Ausschal ten @ 0\mod_1229416527496_9.doc @ 5058 @  @ 1 
 

5.6 Switching On and Off  
Pos: 6.14 /00004 Warnhinweise/W0002 WARNUN G Kabel bruch Str omstoß @ 2\mod_1278055276120_9.doc @ 20557 @  @ 1 
 

S 

F 

A 

S 



Operating the machine  

20 

 

 WARNING  

Risk of a fatal electric shock 

- An electric shock can cause injuries in the form of burns and cardiac 
arrhythmia, respiratory arrest or cardiac arrest. 

• Do not clean the blender under running water. Use only a cloth dampened 
with water. 

• Disconnect the power supply plug before cleaning the blender. 
  

Pos: 6.15 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1526 PT200 M odul Ein Aus Schalten @ 3\mod_1303297651889_9.doc @ 25249 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 8: On/off switch 

The on/off switch (O) is located on the left side of the device below the operating 
element. 

• Press the on/off switch (O). 
Pos: 6.16 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften  BD A/11 Unter kegel einsetzen @ 4\mod_1314713371004_9.doc @ 25528 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.7 Inserting bottom cone  
Pos: 6.17 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1575 M odul PT200 U nter kegel  ei nsetzen @ 4\mod_1314713474722_9.doc  @ 25536 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 9: Inserting the bottom cone 

• Hold the two latch pins (LP) to insert the bottom cone (C). 

• Pull out the two latch pins (LP) and insert the bottom cone into the holder of 
the top cone (TC). 

• Turn the bottom cone in a clockwise direction until the two latch pins lock in. 

• It may be necessary to move the bottom cone (C) a little after insertion so 
that the two latch pins can lock in. 

Pos: 6.18 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Pr obengefäß einsetzen @ 3\mod_1302780091987_9.doc @ 25081 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.8 Inserting sample vessel 
Pos: 6.19 /00004 Warnhinweise/V0066 VOR SICHT  Schnittverletzungen und Personenschäden Gl assplitter (PT200) @ 4\mod_1314774523654_9.doc @ 25566 @  @ 1 
 

LP 

C 

TC 

O 

 



 Operating the machine 

21 

 

 CAUTION  1.V0066 

Injuries from cuts and other injuries  
Hazard from splintered glass 

– Sample beakers may fall down during use. Injuries from cuts may occur 
from splintered glass. 

• Ensure that the sample receptacles are correctly positioned in the 
holders. 

• Replace any damaged sample beakers 

• Do not touch splintered glass with hands. 
 

 
Pos: 6.20 /00004 Warnhinweise/H 0056 HIN WEIS Materi al verlust fehlende Probenbehälter PT100/200 @ 4 \mod_1314773294006_9.doc @ 25550 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE  2.H0056 

Material loss 
– Sample material can be scattered in the surrounding area in the absence  
of sample receptacles. 

• Ensure that all dividing tubes are equipped with sample receptacles.  
 

 

 
Pos: 6.21 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT100 (2011)/0015 PT100 Bedienung/1525 PT100 /  PT200 Modul  Ei nsetzen der Pr obengefäße @ 3 \mod_1302779709429_9.doc @ 24973 @ 3 @ 1 
 

5.8.1  Inserting the sample container into the quick-release sample outlet  

   

Fig. 4: 

Fig. 5: Inserting the sample container (quick-release sample outlet)  

• Position the sample container (H) in relation to the compression disk (J 
[shaded]). 

• Press the compression disk (J) along with the sample container (H) 
upwards. 

• Push the sample container backwards into the support (P) and lower it until it 
locks into place. 

Pos: 6.22 /00004 Warnhinweise/V0006 VOR SICHT  Gefahr  von Personenschäden Gefährliche Stoffe @ 1\mod_1236238456269_9.doc @ 7634 @  @ 1 
 

 

 CAUTION  

Danger of personal injury 
Dangerous nature of the sample 

– Depending on the dangerous nature of your sample, take the 
necessary measures to rule out any danger to persons. 

• Observe the safety guidelines and datasheets of your 

 

 

H 

J 

P 

 



Operating the machine  

22 

sample material. 

 

 
Pos: 6.23 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Starten, U nterbr echen, Stoppen @ 0\mod_1229417133049_9.doc  @ 5070 @  @ 1 
 

5.9 Starting, Interrupting, Stopping 
Pos: 6.24 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1530 PT200 M odul Starten des Gerätes @ 3\mod_1301576388667_9.doc @ 24568 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 10: Starting the device 

• Press the START button (K7). 

– The green LED (K4) above the START button (K7) lights up. 

– The pre-set dividing time can be seen in the display. 

– The dividing tube starts to turn. 

– The remaining minutes of the division are shown in the display. 

– At the end of the dividing time the remaining seconds are shown. 
Pos: 6.25 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Durchlaufdauer  @ 2\mod_1263289874150_9.doc @ 18528 @  @ 1 
 

5.10 Process Run Duration  
Pos: 6.26 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1535 PT200 M odul Laufzeit  ei nstellen @ 3\mod_1301576381823_9.doc @ 24478 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 11: Setting the throughput duration 

• Set the duration of the sample throughput by pressing the buttons  
“time min.“. 

You can choose the following time intervals:  

(in minutes) 

co (continuous) – 1 – 3 – 5 – 10 – 20 – 30 – 40 – 50 – 60 
Pos: 6.27 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Zuteilger ät anbauen @ 3\mod_1302780202188_9.doc @ 25089 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.11 Attaching vibratory feeder 
Pos: 6.28 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1545 PT200 M odul Anbau des Zuteilg erätes  @ 3\mod_1301576383277_9.doc  @ 24496 @  @ 1 
 

K7 

K4 



 Operating the machine 

23 

 

Fig 12: Assembly of the vibratory feeder 

For sample division of larger volumes and as a condition for higher division 
accuracy, it is generally advisable to evenly feed in the sample material using a 
vibratory feeder. The Retsch vibratory feeder DR100 is a suitable accessory for this 
purpose. 

• Position the vibratory feeder on the device.  

A device socket is located on the back of the device. 

 

Fig. 13: Back of the device and interface 

• Insert the mains cable of the DR100 into device socket on the back of the 
device (DS). 

Pos: 6.29 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Schnitts tell enverbi ndung herstellen @ 3\mod_1303201613915_9.doc @ 25210 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.12 Creating interface connection  
Pos: 6.30 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1546 PT200 M odul Schnit tstelle anschließ en @ 3\mod_1303283321822_9.doc  @ 25240 @  @ 1 
 

Before setting up the DR100, read the DR100 operating manual. 

DS 



Operating the machine  

24 

 

Fig. 14: Connecting the PT200 to the DR100 

For the connection between the DR100 and the PT200, use the interface cable, 
which is included in the retrofit kit’s scope of supply. 

• Insert the connection cable (VK) into the interface (DF) on the back of the 
DR100. 

 

Fig. 2: DR100 – Insert the connection cable. 

Insert the connection cable (VK) into the interface (PF) on the back of the 
PT200. 

 

Fig. 3: PT200– Insert the connection cable 
 

 
Pos: 6.31 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Gerät und Zuteilgerät gleichzeitig s tarten @ 3\mod_1302780258781_9.doc @ 25097 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.13 Starting device and vibratory device simultaneously  
Pos: 6.32 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT100 (2011)/0015 PT100 Bedienung/1550 PT100 /  PT200  Modul Gerät und Zuteilgerät starten @ 3\mod_1302779710476_9.doc  @ 25018 @  @ 1 
 

•  Put sample vessels onto all sample outlets on the device.  

DF 

VK 

VK 

PF 



 Operating the machine 

25 

 

Fig. 15: Rear view of the DR100 

NOTE 

PT 100 and DR100 must be suitable for the same electrical mains supply, (see 
type plate). 

Failure to comply with the ratings on the type plate on the PT 100 and DR100 can 
cause damage to electronic and mechanical components. 

• Connect the DR100 to the mains power supply using the C13 panel-
mounted male connector (inlet) (DZ).  

• Set the switch (DS) on the back of the DR100 to “Standard”. 

 

Fig. 5: Setting the DR100 feeding speed 

•  Set the feeding speed regulator (DK) on the DR100 to the required position 
(depending on the material to be divided). 

• Fill the DR100 feed hopper. 

• Adjust the slot width between the feed hopper outlet and the push-fit chute base 
(feed level).  

The setting of the gap between the push-fit chute and the feed hopper depends on 
the maximum particle size of the feed material. It should be about 3 times as large 
as the max. particle size. 

• Press the ON/OFF switch (DN) on the DR100 . 

• Turn on the sample divider and start it. 

The DR100 does not start until the sample divider has reached the nominal speed. 

The DR100 switches off automatically when the nominal speed of the sample 
divider varies too much or drops. If this fluctuation lasts only for a short time (<5s), 
the DR100 switches on again once the nominal speed has been reached again 
and the feeding process is continued. As soon as you stop the sample divider, the 
DR100 stops too and the sample is not fed. 

Pos: 6.33 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Pr obenschlitz Eins tell ung @ 3\mod_1302780321109_9.doc @ 25105 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.14 Setting the sample slot width 
Pos: 6.34 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1555 PT200 M odul Probenschlitz Ein stellung @ 3\mod_1301576384542_9.doc  @ 24514 @  @ 1 
 

SW 

DS 

DK 

DN 

DZ 



Operating the machine  

26 

 

Fig. 6: Setting the opening width 

The sub-sample is determined by the opening width of the sampling nozzle (PS) . 
The maximum opening width(PS) in the standard bottom cone  is 70 mm. 

• Loosen the two knurled screws (SW). 

• Set the opening width(X) by moving the slide (PW). 

The scale on the bottom cone serves merely as an adjustment aid and does not 
indicate the actual opening width(X). The actual opening width(X) is measured in 
the centre of the slot. 

• Once you have set the opening width, tighten the knurled screws again. 
Pos: 6.35 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Öffnungsweite berechnen @ 3\mod_1302780383889_9.doc @ 25113 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.15 Calculating the slot width 
Pos: 6.36 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1560 PT2 00 M odul Ber echnen der Öffnungswei te @ 3\mod_1301576385198_9.doc  @ 24523 @ 33 @ 1 
 

5.15.1  Sample nozzle – Opening width   

 The calculation of the opening width (x) depends on the feed quantity( QA ) and 
the required fraction (QT) at a fixed pitch circumference ( UK ) of 795 mm. 

Key to symbols 

UK = fixed pitch circumference 

QA = I nitial quantity  

QT = Fraction 

X = Slot width  

Example : 

 

QA = 0.200 kg 

QT = 0.010 kg 

UK = 795 mm 

Formula:  

 

 

 

PW 

PS 

SW 

X 



 Operating the machine 

27 

 

 
X = 39.75 mm opening width 

The accuracyof this calculation depends on the maximum particle size. The finer 
the feed quantity, the more precise the calculation. 

Determine the minimum opening width. 

The minimum opening width must correspond to at least three times the maximum 
particle size . 

Example : 

Particle size = 8 mm 

Minimum opening width= 3 x 8 = 24 mm 

Formula: 

Xmin = 3 x dmax 

If the opening width is narrower, a distortion of the sub-sample can be expected. 

5.15.2 Determining the minimum opening width 

The minimum opening width must correspond to at least three times the maximum 
particle size. 

Example : 

Particle size = 8 mm 

Minimum opening width= 3 x 8 = 24 mm 

Formula: 

Xmin = 3 x dmax 

If the opening width is narrower, a distortion of the sub-sample can be expected in 
this case. 

Pos: 6.37 /00005 Ü berschrif ten/1.1 Ü berschriften/1.1 Überschriften BD A/11 Austausch der Ger ätesicher ung @ 0\mod_1227260127023_9.doc @ 3952 @  @ 1 
 
 

5.16 Replacing the machine fuses  
Pos: 6.38 /00010 Bedi enungsanleitung en Kapitelsammlungen/PT200 (2011)/0015 PT200 Bedienung/1560 PT200 M odul Aus tausch der Gerätesicherung @ 3\mod_1302848894412_9.doc  @ 25196 @  @ 1 
 

 

Fig. 16: Fuse holder  

Fuses required: 

2 glass fuses T 0.315 A (5x20mm)  

• Pull the mains plug. 

• Pull out the fuse holder (B). 

• Replace the fuses. 

• Insert the fuse holder. 

B 



Cleaning and service  

28 

The fuses in the inside of the device may only be replaced by Customer Service. 
Pos: 7.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Rei nigung und Wartung @ 0\mod_1231167007723_9.doc  @ 5450 @  @ 1 
 

6 Cleaning and service   
Pos: 7.2 /00004 War nhi nweise/W0003 WARN UNG R einig ung Stromstoß neu @ 1\mod_1236239978437_9.doc @ 7686 @  @ 1 
 

 

 WARNING  

Risk of a fatal electric shock 

- An electric shock can cause injuries in the form of burns and cardiac 
arrhythmia, respiratory arrest or cardiac arrest. 

• Do not clean the blender under running water. Use only a cloth dampened 
with water. 

• Disconnect the power supply plug before cleaning the blender. 
  

Pos: 7.3 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0006 H INWEIS D efekt von Bauteilen durch Flüssig keitenEindringen von Fl üssig keiten ins Gehäuseinne @ 1\mod_1248181032171_9.doc @ 11723 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 3.H0006 

Defective components due to liquids 
Penetration of liquids into the inside of the device  

– Components are damaged and the function of the device is no longer 
ensured. 

• Clean the device under running water. Only use a moist cloth 
 

 
Pos : 7.4 /00004 War nhi nweise/H 0009 H INWEIS Ger äteschaden durch Lösungsmittel @ 0\mod_1231165437212_9.doc @ 5441 @  @ 1 
 

 

NOTICE 

Damage to the machine through solvents 

– Solvents may damage plastic parts and the paint finish. 

• It is not allowed to use solvents. 
 

 
Pos: 7.5 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0025 PT200 Rei nigung und Wartung /2505 PT200 M odul R ei nigung und Wartung @ 3\mod_1302848179641_9.doc @ 25160 @  @ 1 
 

This device is designed such that all parts coming into contact with material may 
be removed easily and without tools.  

These parts taken from the device can therefore also be cleaned in a water bath, 
under running water and in a dishwasher. 

Pos: 8.1 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Fehler meldungen @ 2\mod_1259056589728_9.doc @ 17580 @  @ 1 

7 Fault messages   
Pos: 8.2 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/PT200 ( 2011)/0035 PT200 Fehler meldung en/3505 PT200 M odul Fehler meldung @ 3\mod_1302772715593_9.doc @ 24660 @  @ 1 
 

 

Error code Error  Measure 

F1 Motor doesn’t start or is 
not running 

Press the STOP button; if the error 
persists, after-sales service must be 
consulted 

F3 Speed is too high or too 
low 

Press the STOP button; after-sales 
service must be consulted if the error 
persists. 

F5 Keypad defective Service necessary 

     
Pos: 9.1 /00010 Bedienungsanlei tungen Kapitelsamml ung en/------- Seitenumbr uch ----------- @ 0\mod_1222344373758_0.doc  @ 2386 @  @ 1 
 

 



 Disposal 

29 

 
Pos: 9.2 /00005 Überschriften/1. Überschriften/1 Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1234258746831_9.doc  @ 6173 @  @ 1 
 

8 Disposal  
Pos: 9.3 /00003 Standard Kapitel /General  Modul  Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1234269404935_9.doc  @ 6180 @  @ 1 
 

 

Please observe the respective statutory requirements with respect to disposal. 

Information on disposal of electrical and electronic machines in the European 
Community. 

Within the European Community the disposal of electrically operated devices is 
regulated by national provisions that are based on the EU Directive 2002/96/EC on 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). 

Accordingly, all machines supplied after 13.08.2005 in the business-to-business 
area to which this product is classified, may no longer be disposed of with 
municipal or household waste. To document this they have the following label: 

 

Fig. 17: Disposal label  

Since the disposal regulations within the EU may differ from country to country we 
would request you to consult your supplier.  

 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Inhalt ===  

 



 

30 

9 Index

4 

45635-31-01-KL3 ................................................ 12 

A 

Accuracy ............................................................. 27 

actual opening width ........................................... 26 

Amperage ........................................................... 11 

attaching vibratory feeder ................................... 22 

B 

Back of the device .............................................. 16 

Bar code ............................................................. 11 

C 

calculating slot width ........................................... 26 

calculating slot width ........................................... 26 

Calculation .......................................................... 27 

Capacity .............................................................. 11 

CE marking ......................................................... 11 

Changes ............................................................... 5 

Cleaning and service .......................................... 28 

Conditions for the place of installation ................ 10 

Confirmation ......................................................... 9 

Connection cable ................................................ 11 

Copyright .............................................................. 5 

creating interface connection .............................. 23 

D 

dB(A) ................................................................... 12 

Degree of protection ........................................... 12 

description .......................................................... 18 

Description .......................................................... 16 

Device designation ............................................. 11 

dimensions .......................................................... 13 

Dimensions and weight....................................... 13 

DIN 45635-31-01-KL3 ......................................... 12 

disperse .............................................................. 12 

Disposal .............................................................. 29 

Disposal label ..................................................... 11 

Disposal label ..................................................... 29 

Drive output ........................................................ 12 

E 

Electrical connection .......................................... 11 

emission value with regard to workplace ........... 12 

Emissions ........................................................... 12 

Error ................................................................... 28 

Error code .......................................................... 28 

Explanations of the safety warnings .................... 6 

External fuse ...................................................... 11 

F 

F1 ....................................................................... 28 

F3 ....................................................................... 28 

F5 ....................................................................... 28 

Fault messages .................................................. 28 

feed size ............................................................. 13 

feed size ............................................................. 12 

Formula .............................................................. 26 

fraction ............................................................... 12 

function .............................................................. 18 

Function ............................................................. 16 

Fuse holder ........................................................ 27 

Fuse strength ..................................................... 11 

Fuse type ........................................................... 11 

G 

General safety instructions .................................. 7 

Gestell ................................................................ 18 

glass fuses ......................................................... 27 

I 

inserting bottom cone......................................... 20 

Inserting sample vessel ..................................... 20 

installation .......................................................... 12 

Installation height ............................................... 10 

Installation of the machine ................................. 10 



 

31 

L 

LpAeq.................................................................. 12 

M 

Mains frequency ................................................. 11 

Manufacturer’s address ...................................... 11 

maximum opening width ..................................... 26 

min
-1

 .................................................................... 12 

minimum opening width ...................................... 27 

Moderate or mild injury ......................................... 6 

Montage des Untergestells ................................. 18 

N 

noise details ........................................................ 12 

noise values ........................................................ 12 

Notes on the Operating Manual ............................ 5 

Number of fuses ................................................. 11 

O 

On/off switch ....................................................... 16 

Opening width ..................................................... 26 

Opening width ..................................................... 26 

Operating elements and displays ....................... 18 

Operating the machine ....................................... 14 

Overview Table of the Operating Elements and 
the Display ...................................................... 18 

Overview table of the parts of the device ........... 16 

P 

Packaging ........................................................... 10 

Part number ........................................................ 11 

Particle size ........................................................ 27 

Pitch circumference ............................................ 26 

pourable .............................................................. 12 

Power version ..................................................... 11 

preparation systems ........................................... 12 

Process Run Duration ......................................... 22 

property damage ................................................... 6 

Q 

Quick-release sample outlet ............................... 21 

R 

Rated power ....................................................... 12 

Receptacle volume ............................................ 13 

Regulations for the place of installation ............. 11 

Repairs ................................................................. 8 

Replacing the machine fuses ............................. 27 

Required floor space .......................................... 14 

revolutions .......................................................... 12 

Rotation speed ................................................... 12 

rpm ..................................................................... 12 

S 

Safety warnings ................................................... 6 

Sample nozzle ................................................... 26 

Sampling nozzle ................................................. 26 

Serial number ..................................................... 11 

serious injury ........................................................ 6 

Service Address ................................................... 8 

setting the sample slot width .............................. 25 

Slot width ........................................................... 26 

sound power level .............................................. 12 

Standard bottom cone........................................ 26 

starting device and vibratory device 
simultaneously ............................................... 24 

Starting, Interrupting, Stopping .......................... 22 

stepping motor ................................................... 12 

Switching On and Off ......................................... 19 

SWL ................................................................... 12 

T 

Target group ........................................................ 7 

Technical data .................................................... 11 

Temperature fluctuation and condensed water . 10 

Transport ............................................................ 10 

Transport, scope of delivery, installation ........... 10 

Type plate .......................................................... 11 

type plate description ......................................... 10 

Type plate lettering ............................................ 11 

U 

Untergestell ........................................................ 18 



 

32 

Use of the machine for the intended purpose .... 12 

V 

View of the control panel .................................... 16 

View of the device ............................................... 15 

Views of the Instrument ...................................... 14 

W 

watt..................................................................... 13 

Y 

Year of production .............................................. 11 

 



 

33 

 

 

Authorized person for the compilation of technical documents: 
J. Bunke (technical documentation) 
 

The following records are held by Retsch GmbH in the form of Technical Documentation: 

Detailed records of engineering development, construction plans, study (analysis) of the measures required for 
conformity assurance, analysis of the residual risks involved and operating instructions in due form according to 
the approved regulations for preparation of user information data. 

 

The CE-conformity of the Retsch Laboratory Sample Divider PT200 is assured herewith. 

 
In case of a modification to the machine not previously agreed with us as well as the use of not 
licensed spare parts and accessories this certificate will lose its validity. 
 
 
Retsch GmbH          Haan, October 2011 
 
Dr.-Ing. Frank Janetta 
Manager Development 

 
 

 
 

R e t s c h  G m bH   R ets c h - Al l e e  1 - 5   4 2 7 81  H a a n   G e rm a n y   w w w . r e t s ch . c om  
 

Certificate of CE-Conformity according to: 
 
EC Mechanical Engineering Directive 2006/42/EC 
 
Applied harmonized standards, in particular:  
DIN EN ISO 12100   Security of machines 
 
EC Directive Electromagnetic Compatibility 2004/108/EC 
 
Applied standards, in particular: 
DIN EN 55011    Emission            
DIN EN 61000-3-2 DIN EN 61000-3-3   Emission            
DIN EN 61326-1 DIN EN 61000-6-2   Immunity 
 
Additional applied standards, in particular 
 

DIN EN 61010-1  Safety prescriptions concerning measuring-, operating-, controlling- and laboratory 
equipment 

DIN EN 60950-1  Information technology equipment – Safety 

LABORATORY SAMPLE DIVIDER  
PT200 

F
B

-E
W

-8
0
5
-0

7
4
  

(E
) 

  
Ä

n
d
e
ru

n
g
s
s
ta

n
d
  
 B

  
 0

1
.2

0
1
2
 

CERTIFICATE OF CE-CONFORMITY 
Translation 

 

  

http://www.retsch.com/


 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 36 

 

Copyright 
 
® Copyright by 
Retsch GmbH 
Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5 
D-42781 Haan 
Federal Republic of Germany 

 


